

Listed on : . .2015

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NOS.8070-8078 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.16416-16424 OF 2015

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation)

SANJEEV KUMAR TYAGI ETC. ETC. ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ORS. ETC. ETC. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner against the Judgment and Order dated 3.8.2015 in Crl.Misc.Writ Pet.No. 3699 of 2015, Judgment and Order dated 10.08.2015 in Crl.Misc.Writ Pet.Nos.3366, 5921, 8969, 8963, 7530, 3704, 7539 and 7533 of 2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh.

It is submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner has not annexed the recovery notice against all the Petitioners and the relevant documents relied upon by the High Court in the impugned order as per defect raised by the Registry. In this regard Counsel has filed a letter dated 16.09.2015 included in SLP Paper Books at page no. 160.

It is further submitted that the SLP(C) No. 12981 of 2008 was filed in this Hon'ble Court seeking transfer of the investigation of the aforesaid case to CBI and vide Orders dated 23.09.2008 the Hon'ble Court directed the transfer the investigation to CBI vide Orders dated 19.11.2010 the Bench of

Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.K. Jain, Hon'ble Mr. Justice V.S. Sirpurkar and Hon'ble Mr. Justice G.S. Singhvi (since retired) declined the request of the CBI seeking transfer of the trial of the above case from Ghaziabad to any other place. The matter is still pending and presently bears the Coram of Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.Y. Eqbal.

It is also submitted that Criminal Appeal No. 2142 of 2009 arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 4240 of 2009 arising out of same criminal case was disposed of by this Hon'ble Court on 16.11.2009. Copy of Record of Proceedings dated 16.11.2009 is annexed at page no. 54 of the Special Leave Petition paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24th day of September, 2015.

COPY TO:

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Advocate
301, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR