

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.1815 OF 2016

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. OF 2016

ANIL GARG @ ANIL KUMAR GARG

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ANR.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed by M/s. Vidhi International, Advocate on behalf of Petitioner against the Judgment and Order dated 10.08.2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh in Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No.4458 of 2015.

It is submitted that the above-mentioned matter is barred by time by 73 days and Counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing the same.

It is submitted that SLP (Crl.) Nos.8070-8078 of 2015 filed against order dated 03.08.2015 in Crl.W.P.No. 3699 of 2015 referred to in the Impugned Order arising out of similar issue was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 05.10.2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct issue notice. Matter is pending for hearing. Copy of Record of Proceedings dated 05.10.2015 is annexed at Annexure P-9 as page no. 77 for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 3rd day of February, 2016.

sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

M/s. Vidhi International, Advocate
112, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR