

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.5  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION III-A

Civil Appeal No(s). 1464/2024

NAHAR SINGH YADAV . & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF JUSTICE  
GOVT. OF INDIA SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 306/2008 (X)  
Cr1.A. No. 590-598/2024 (II)  
C.A. No. 1465/2024 (III-A)  
C.A. No. 1466/2024 (III-A)  
Cr1.A. No. 600/2024 (II)

IA No. 1893/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 24-07-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Appellant(s) :Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Veera Kaul Singh, AOR  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ridhima Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pranshoo Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Mini Kishore, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Patralekh, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu M. Adkar, Adv.  
Mr. Paran Kumar, Adv.

M/S. Vidhi International, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Mr. Piyush Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, AOR  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Shubhendu Anand, Adv.

contd..

Mr. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Tacho Eru, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. N Visakamurthy, aor, Adv.

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR  
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR  
Mr. Abhisek Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Tacho Eru, Adv.  
Mr. Shubendu Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.  
Ms. Yugandhara Pawar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Kashyap, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned A.S.G., learned senior counsel and learned counsel appearing for the respective parties.

By order dated 25.01.2024, a direction was issued by this Court to call for the Trial Court's record.

On hearing learned counsel for the respective parties, we find that the said direction may not be necessary at this stage as the trial is on before the Special CBI Court and it is stated at the Bar that the trial is taking place on every Monday of the week.

In the circumstances, the direction issued vide order dated 25.01.2024 to call for the original records from the Trial Court stands modified. The requirement for the original records being dispatched to this Court need not be processed.

List on 30.07.2025.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)